

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A.
LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE
MALIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL
REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA
VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA,
VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD
KASSAR, VERALIA MALLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL
PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN HING
WONG, NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN STATE
COMMITTEE, AND REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE

Plaintiffs-Respondents

- *Against* -

ERIC ADAMS in his official capacity as Mayor
of New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Defendants-Appellants

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Both U.S. Citizens and Persons Born in America are Protected Classes..... 7

 II. Because the Noncitizen Voting Law Burdens, Both on its Face and Intentionally, Both American Citizens and the American-Born, it Must Receive Strict Scrutiny. 9

 III. The Noncitizen Voting Law Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	11, 14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 722 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Tenn. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	15
<i>Chaiffetz v. Robertson Research Holding Ltd.</i> , 798 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	10
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	6
<i>Day v. Robinwood W. Cmty, Improvement Dist.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 996 (E.D. Mo. 2010)	6
<i>Duncan v. Coffee Cty.</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	16
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	8
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	11, 14
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	15, 16
<i>Freeman v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31079 (2013)	13
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	6, 7

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	8
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	7
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	11
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	16
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	11
<i>Juarez v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7
<i>Malina v. Makitso United States LLC</i> , No. 4:19-01808, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213113 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2019).....	9
<i>May v. Town of Mt. Vill.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 821 (D. Colo. 1996)	6
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	10, 14
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	11
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	7

Serna v. Tex. Dep't of State Health Servs., No. 1:15-cv-446, 2015 U.S. Dist.

LEXIS 140919 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2015).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630, 632 (1993).....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Rohner-Gehrig & Co.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	9
<i>Tippie v. Spacelabs Medical, Inc.</i> , 180 Fed. App'x 51 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 500.1(c) of the New York State Court of Appeals Rules of Practice, 22 NYCRR Part 500, *amicus curiae* Immigration Reform Law Institute makes the following disclosures:

(1) For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations:

None.

(2) For non-governmental corporate parties, please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None.

Respectfully submitted,



Roger A. Levy Esq.

Dated: December 22, 2022
